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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/Corner Grovehill Road and
Braxfield Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{1020 Grovehill Road)
13th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1st Councilmanic District

* Case No. 87-490-A
Peter A, Fettig, Sr., et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before +the Deputy Zoning Commissioconer for
consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance for that property
known as 1020 Grovehill Road, located in the vicinity of Selford Road and
I-95 in Halethorpe. The Petition was filed by the owners of the property,
Peter Alan Fettig, Sr., and his wife, Ann Neubauer Fettig. The Petition-
ers seek relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 to permit a side vard setback of
11.5 feet in lieu of the minimuom required 25 feet, and a street centerline
setback of 41.5 feet in 1lieu o©of the required 55 feet, for a proposed
one-story, 14' x 24' addition. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted
and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no requests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence
in the file to indicate that the requested variances would adversely
affect the heslth, safely or general welfare of the surrounding community
and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

ommissioner, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitfted provide



|
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r sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the
‘ B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in
% practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this éngé<day of May, 1997 that the Petition for Admin-
istrative Variance seeking relief from Section 1B01.2.C.1 to permit a side
yard setback of 11.5 feet in lieu of the minimm required 25 feet, and a
street centerline setback of 41.5 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet,
for a proposed one-story, 14' x 24' addition, in accordance with Petition-
er's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the follow-
ing restrictions:
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upcn receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

TIMOTHY M. EOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:bis for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 112,' _Courthouse
Zonine Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
OmIng Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

Mr. & Mrs. Peter A. Fettig, Sr.
1020 Grovehill Rcad
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
NE/Corner Grovehill Road and Braxiield Road
(1020 Grovehill Road)
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Peter A. Fettig, Sr., et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-490-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Fettig:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. TFor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
Office at B87-3391.

Very truly yours,

\ ity Bty

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: People's Counsel
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 1020 Grovehill Road

| which is presenily zoned

reg‘delgt@ 1
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. \DR ' O-

The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the propery situate in Battimore County and whi:;h’fs desctibed in the description and plat attached
heteto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varance from Section(s) 9 S

- /C ~ t i

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Cou
practical difficulty) Require ground floor bathroom~ and living guarters for
elderly parent with arthritis emph a. Zoning advises that
setback on side of dwelling is . 2'3% variance would allow for
a 14" wide addition to run parallel to dwelling. Dwelling is
located at end of group and on a corner; therefore, such addition
would not be an cobstruction to ?eighbors.
s . : ; . p

‘5%%%%8 B gelﬁnc?s?esdla%ﬁsa&vgn%seg =3 pr%écr?b{ed by Zoning Reguiations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.. upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or

iMWe do solemniy declare and affim, under the penalties of pefury that |/we are the
lagal ownet{s} of the property which 15 the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/ essee Legal Dwner(s)

Peter Alan Fettiao, <+
{Type or Pnnt Namet {Type o Pont Name) =7 p

Ann Neubauer Fettig
Address {Type of Print Name)

, Sty

Signature

City State Zipcode re
Auorney for Petitioner ( ome & Work )
1020 Grovehill R4. 410-242-5691
{Type or Pnnt Name} Address Phene No
Baltimore, MD 21227
City State Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative 16 be contactec
Address FPhane No Name
\ Caty State Ziptode Adchress Phons No
A Public Heanng hoving been requested and/or found o be required 115 ordered by the Zoming Commissiones of Baihmore County this day of __1®
that the subject matier of this petilion be set for @ public hearng . oovertsed, as required by the Ionmg Regulatons of Badimore County, 1n two newsoapers of genera!
crgulation throughout Baltirmore County, and that the property e reposted
Ioning Commussioner of Balimore County
74
: ‘2497
REVIBNED BY: € ° _l__ _ _ DATE ‘, zq ? C’-{b Prinle with Soybean Ink ITEM #: 470 3

L on Recycied Paper
A

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE:



in supportof 97 v -4

Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s} and that Affiant(s) isfare competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1020 Grovehill Road

address
Baltimore MD 21227
City State Zip Code

That based upon peisonal knowledge, the fellowing are the facts upcn which [Ave base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: fndicate hardship or practcal difficulty) -

_Require ground floor bathroom and living guarters fer —
elderly parent with arthritis and emphysema. Zoning adwvises

that i i e 15', A 3L' variance

_would allow for a 14' wide addition to rum parallel to

dwelling. Dwelling is located at end of aroup and on a

corner; therefore, such addition would not be an obstrunciion

to neighbors.

(Addition dimensions: 14'w x 24°'1)

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be required to provide additional information.
@WWW fuf?
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isrgnotyre)

P
{type or pnnt name) ftype o pnat name)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, (o wit:
1 BEREBY CERTIFY, this _/ GFHh day of &M&/ .19 97 . before me. a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland. in and for the County aforesaid, persorflly appeared

Pt Q. Putlig . and rn Noidaes ?ﬂﬁ;

the Affiants(s) herein, persanally known or satisfactonly Wentified to mc as such Affianit(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belicf.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanial Seal.

4/15/97 Korer— K. sdhepreet

NOTARY PUBLIC [74

My Commission Expires: ¢/ / o/ / 95



ZONING DESCRIPTION

97-470 -4

Zoning Description for 1020 Grovehill Road

Beginning at a point on the North side of Grovehill Road

which is 60 feet wide at the distance of 41 feet East of
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

Braxfield Road which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot # 17,

Block B, Section 1 in the subdivision of Huntsmoor Village

North, as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 30,

Folio # 8, containing 5,235 square feet. Also known as

1020 Grovehill Road and located in the 13th Election District,

1st Councilmanic District.

1Tt 490
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CERTIFICATE O@POSTING »

RE: Case No.: :37 - 4@0 "A

Petitioner/Developer:
Fere FETTLG
Date of Hearing/Closing: 0~ 2 1~97

= W r
& ’ B
W ";‘ t 2 ;9:;{

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

N
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)

—

PUPS——
PR
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Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at (2.0 Groverice 1RoaD

The sign(s) were posted on

( Month, Day, Year) .

Sincerely,

DALY PO

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C?A)LLA&{D = . MsorncE
(Printed Name)

Szzsyersols (Cene i &
(Address)

Dacciraon& , Mp. 217 27
(City, State, le Code)

(10) 24242673
(T elephone Number)

996
certdoc
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8 Baltimore County Development Processing
*»* %% | Department of Permits and ounty Dttice Buliding
%* Development erment 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Managemen
TS P g Towson, Maryland 21204

May 12, 1997

ABOUT YOUR ADMINISTRATIVE VARTANCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-49D-3A
1020 Grovehill Road
HEC Grovehill Road and Praxfield Road
13th Election District - ist Commciimanic
Legal Owner{s): Peter Alan Fettig, Sr. and Ann Newbmmer Fettig
Post by Date: 05/12/97
Closing Date: 05/27/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should reference the case nmmber and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visihle on the property under petition on or before the "Post by Date®
noted above. It should remsin there until after the closing dste.

2) The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbor to file a formal reguest for a public
hearing.

3)  After the closing date, the File will be reviewed by the Zoning ar Depoty Zoming Commissioner. He/She
may {a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. Yom will receive written notification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as to
whether or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that mst go to a public bearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal reguest or by Order of the
Commissioner), notification of same will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property most be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. As when the sign was ariginally posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, most be forwarded to this office.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS 15 ROT
COMFLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT -
AVATILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL BE
FORWARDED TO YOU VIA FIRST CIASS MATL.

(el St

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: Peter and Ann Fetlig

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore o
D Imor Ccunty . County Office Building
epartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenus

Development Management Towson. Marviand 21204

Development Processing

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant)} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of generzl circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this regquirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: __ 490

Petitioner: Feter Alan Fettig, Sr. and Ann Neubabuer Fettig

Location: 1020 Grovehill Rd., Baltimore, MD 21227

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : Peter Alan Fettig, Sr.

ADDRESS: 1020 Grovehill Road
Baltimore, MD 21227

PHONE NUMBER: 410-242-5691 (Home & Work)

AJ:gqgs
(Revised 08/24/96)

-16-
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A AdLIVL 22 FTrLANNLERS PLlLL AN AL DUOSLLINL AN_
CLOSING DATES.

Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than =~ * 51-]2’?7

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on a White Background:

Case No.._97-490 A

VARANCE D Autow ared] setback gf -5 £T

M—Qﬁd_&nﬁ_@&m&ﬁp_?s—_ez_ﬁmfﬁr [me.Aud e

U, OF S FL 14
YUEU PP THE FERuRED 55 EI-

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE .
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUESTIS
RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

&5 -29-47 :

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

995
pest2.doc
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Baltimore County County Office Buildi
T I e Zoun ice Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

May 28, 1587

Mr. and Mrs. Peter Fettig
1020 Grovehill Road
Baltimore, MD 21227

RE: Item No.: 490
Case No.: 97-490-A
Petitioner: Peter Fettig, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fettig:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 29, 1997.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =2oning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning cffice {410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

RN R }

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment{s)

LS
<"y Printea with Soybean in¥
% on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 8, 1997
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Armnold F. “Pat” Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Adviso it1

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):
Item Nos. 488, 489,490 91, 492, 493, 494, and 499

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495

Prepared by: -
Division Chief: é ;1 /; Z . Qéﬂ Pl
AFK/IL

79- 2220
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

10- PDOM DATE: < “(/2{ 2 Z

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley .QW‘44%7'
Permits and Development Review
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisery Committee Fh
Meeting Date: Maa |2

RBS:sp

BRUCE2/DEPRM/TXTSEP



‘ . David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation o i
State H]ghway Administration Acministrafor
Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks RE: Baftimore County <-9-37
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 495 T

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towsan, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/ ¥ Ronald Burns, Chiet
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Spesch
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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. 4n Plat Rook 30, Folio 8.

v .Plgt showing property knt’ as #1020 Crevehill Road, Ballre County, Maryland,
Also ¥mown as lot 17, Block B, as shown on tha Plat of HUNT3MOOR VILIAGE NORTH,
SECTION ONE, which Plat is recorded among the land Records of Baltimore County
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